# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM630735

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
0021111001011 1 1 1 21	TIL TO THE CONTRACT OF THE CON

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
1266638 B.C. UNLIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY		03/08/2021	Corporation: CANADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Power Management Holdings (U.S.), Inc.	
Street Address:	S45W29290 HWY 59	
City:	Waukesha	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53189	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88342247	CONCERTO
Serial Number:	87882179	YOUR GRID. IN BALANCE.
Serial Number:	87882284	
Serial Number:	87391371	SYMPHONY BY ENBALA
Serial Number:	85375950	GRID BALANCE
Serial Number:	85136979	ENBALA POWER NETWORKS

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 6123329081

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6123325300

Email: cmanthie@merchantgould.com

**Correspondent Name:** Benjamin A. Tramm

Address Line 1: PO Box 2910

Address Line 2: Merchant & Gould P.C.

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4934.4
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Benjamin A. Tramm
SIGNATURE:	/Benjamin A. Tramm/

TRADEMARK REEL: 007215 FRAME: 0446

DATE SIGNED:	03/09/2021		
Total Attachments: 4			
source=Trademark_Assignment_1266638_to_PMH#page1.tif			
source=Trademark_Assignment_1266638_to_PMH#page2.tif			
source=Trademark_Assignment_1266638_to_PMH#page3.tif			
source=Trademark Assignment 126663	38 to PMH#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 007215 FRAME: 0447

#### **CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT**

This Confirmatory Assignment is by and between:

- 1266638 B.C. UNLIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, a corporation incorporated under the law of the province of British Columbia, having a place of business at 930 West 1st Street, Suite 211, North Vancouver, BC V7P 3N4, Canada (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"); and
- Power Management Holdings (U.S.), Inc., a corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE").

### **RECITALS**

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR previously acquired the assets listed in the attached Schedule;
WHEREAS ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE entered into an Intellectual Property Transfer
Agreement dated January 4, 2021 pursuant to which ASSIGNOR assigned and transferred to ASSIGNEE,
the assets listed in the attached Schedule and pursuant to which ASSIGNEE purchased and accepted the
assignment of the assets listed in the attached Schedule; and

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR AND ASSIGNEE wish to confirm the assignment by this Confirmatory Assignment;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable considerations including the sum identified in paragraph 2.1 of the Intellectual Property Transfer Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, the owner of the trademarks (ASSIGNOR) agreed to sell, assign and transfer, and did sell, assign and transfer effective January 4, 2021, and does hereby sell, assign and transfer, unto Power Management Holdings (U.S.), Inc. ("Assignee"), for the Assignee's benefit, and the benefit of the Assignee's successors, the trademarks identified in Appendix 1, including all of the Assignor's right, title and interest to and in respect of such trademarks and associated rights throughout Canada, Europe, the United States, and elsewhere internationally, including any goodwill associated therewith and any goodwill intended to be associated therewith.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, ASSIGNOR does hereby agree that ASSIGNOR and its executors and legal representatives will make, execute, and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said

Page **1** of **4** 

Trademarks

ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and associated rights and goodwill hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by ASSIGNOR and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the ASSIGNOR.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF** the parties have duly executed this Confirmatory Assignment effective January 4th, 2021.

#### 1266638 B.C. UNLIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Date: _	3/8/2021	By:	Jack Comments of the Comments
			Name: Arthur (Bud) Vos
			Title: Authorized Signing Officer
City, St	tate/Province, Country	where signed:	Fort Collins, CO. USA
Power	Management Holding	s (U.S.), Inc.	
Date: _	3/8/2021	By:	AND
			Name: Arthur (Bud) Vos
			Title: Authorized Signing Officer
City, State/Province, Country where signed:		where signed:	Fort Collins, CO USA

# Appendix 1

# **Canada**

No.	Trademark	Application/Registration Number	Jurisdiction
1.	CONCERTO	App 1950251	Canada
2.	ENBALA	App 1940289	Canada
3.	ENBALA POWER NETWORKS	App 1940291	Canada
4.		App 1890283 Reg TMA1071007	Canada
5.	YOUR GRID. IN BALANCE.	App 1890285	Canada
6.	SYMPHONY BY ENBALA	App 1827779 Reg TMA1015058	Canada
7.	GRID BALANCE	App 1534232 Reg TMA834533	Canada
8.	ENBALA POWER NETWORKS	App 1496194 Reg TMA815416	Canada
9.	SMART SOLUTIONS FOR A SMARTER GRID	App 1484399 Reg TMA795565	Canada
10.	SMARTER BUILDINGS MAKE A SMARTER GRID	App 1444558 Reg TMA769167	Canada
11.	seme <b>r åpower</b>	App 1428248 Reg TMA765846	Canada
12.	SEMPA	App 1428249 Reg TMA765836	Canada

# **Europe**

No.	Trademark	Application/Registration Number	Jurisdiction
1.	CONCERTO	App 018037215 Reg 018037215	Europe
2.	YOUR GRID. IN BALANCE.	App 017934051 Reg 017934051	Europe
3.		App 017934047 Reg 017934047	Europe
4.	SYMPHONY BY ENBALA	App 017115387 Reg 017115387	Europe
5.	ENBALA POWER NETWORKS	App 013974761 Reg 013974761	Europe

# **United States**

No.	Trademark	Application/Registration Number	Jurisdiction
1.	CONCERTO	App 88342247	United States
2.	YOUR GRID. IN BALANCE.	App 87882179	United States
3.		App 87882284 Reg 6055987	United States
4.	SYMPHONY BY ENBALA	App 87391371 Reg 5796753	United States
5.	GRID BALANCE	App 85375950 Reg 4315540	United States
6.	ENBALA POWER NETWORKS	App 85136979 Reg 4152529	United States

Page 4 of 4

TRADEMARK REEL: 007215 FRAME: 0451